

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 72nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 13, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES	City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO	SP Member
TON. MA. JOSEFA Y MATTI	SP Member
HON, IMELDA M. PRECION	SP Member
HON, JAKE PATRICK Y, TORRES	SP Member
HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A JAVELLANA	SP Member
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA	SP Member
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR	SP Member
HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES	SP Member
HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER	SP Member
HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA	SP Member
HON, JULIANAF V LAVADIA	SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-422

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN CONNECTION WITH A DONATION OF A PARCEL OF LAND WITH AN AREA OF SEVEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-EIGHT SQUARE METERS (798.00 SQ. M.) WHICH IS A PORTION OF LOT NO. 392 AS ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR THE BANTAYAN-PESCADORES ACCESS ROAD.

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement letter dated December 11, 2023, from the Acting City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, the request of Engr. Joenil B. Lavadia, City Engineer, this City, for a passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City Government of Bago in connection with a donation of a parcel of land with an area of seven hundred and ninety-eight square meters (798.00 sq. m.) which is a portion of lot no. 392 as road right-of-way for the Bantayan-Pescadores Access Road;

WHEREAS, said parcel of land is owned by Margie D. Canillo who is married to Bernhardt Bacher:

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to act on said request favorably.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, unanimously seconded by the SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City Government of Bago in connection with a donation of a parcel of land with an area of seven hundred and ninety-eight square meters (798.00 sq. m.) which is a portion of lot no. 392 as road right-of-way for the Bantayan-Pescadores Access Road.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

AN C. GALUNAN angguniang Pahlungso Secretary to the